

CS no. 423/24

SANDEEP SHARMA Vs. HEMU GAUTAM

01.04.2025

Present: Sh. S. K. Dayal, ld. counsel for the plaintiff along
with plaintiff.

Sh. K. Raj, ld. counsel for the defendant.

Replication, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and list of documents filed by the plaintiff. Copy given. Plaintiff has also filed pen drive in the envelope. Copy of the pen drive given. Defendant has filed original documents along with affidavit of admission and denial of documents. Pleadings are complete. On the basis of pleadings and material on record, following issues are framed:

- i) Whether the defendant had already made the payment of the loan amount?OPD
- ii) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for recovery of any amount from the defendant?OPP
- iii) Relief, if any.

No other issue arises or pressed by the parties or their counsels.

Heard. It is requested by ld. counsels for the parties that the matter may be referred to Mediation Centre. In my opinion, there is element of settlement in the matter between the parties, therefore, as requested, matter is referred to Mediation Centre, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre for 02.04.2025 at 2:00 PM.

Both the parties/counsels are directed to furnish their details to the Reader of the court for filing up the mediation referral form. Reader of this court is directed to fill up Form B of referral order accordingly and to forward the same to the Mediation Centre along with copy of this order.

The referral order be sent to the Mediation Centre by way of E-mail or other permissible modes.

Parties to contact Mediation Centre accordingly.

In case matter is not settled in mediation, plaintiff to file list of witnesses and affidavits of witnesses atleast seven days prior to the next date. Advance copy be given.

Put up for PE on 04.06.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/01.04.2025